
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should made clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 
 

3 - 6 

4  LOCAL GREEN SPACES  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 

7 - 12 

5  LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 

13 - 20 

6  HUGGLESCOTE AND DONINGTON-LE-HEATH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 

21 - 38 

7  DRAFT CHARNWOOD LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATION  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 

39 - 44 

8  AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2018/19  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 

45 - 64 

 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor R Boam 
Councillor J Hoult 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



10 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Harrison, D Bigby, J Hoult, J Legrys, V Richichi, A C Saffell, N Smith, M B Wyatt 
and D Everitt (Substitute for Councillor R Johnson)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors K Merrie MBE  
 
Officers:  Mr L Sebastian, Mr I Nelson, I Jordan, Mrs R Wallace and Mr C Elston 
 

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor R Boam and R Johnson. 
 

15 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

17 MONEY HILL MASTERPLAN CONSULTATION 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report and referred Members to the 
additional papers, which detailed two further responses to the consultation and proposed 
amendments to recommendations. 
 
Mr I Rhodes, Iceni Projects on behalf of the developer consortium was introduced and 
was available to answer any questions if required. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, Mr I Rhodes reported that 
realistically work would begin on the site in approximately spring 2020. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor N Smith, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
confirmed that the parking provision behind the college had been agreed as part of the 
outline planning permission for the initial 605 dwellings and would therefore be included in 
the first phase. 
 
Councillor D Bigby raised concerns that the report seemed to be ‘side stepping’ the 
requirement of the Ashby Neighbourhood plan, the wording of which stated that the 
masterplan had to be agreed in conjunction with the Town Council.  He believed that the 
Town Council should have been involved in the discussions.  
 
At 6.52pm, the Chairman adjourned the meeting to seek legal advice.  The Chairman, 
Councillor D Bigby, the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, the Planning Policy Team 
Manager and the Legal Advisor left the room during the adjournment.  The meeting re-
convened at 6.55pm. 

3

Agenda Item 3



11 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
At this point the following interests were declared: 
 
Councillor D Bigby declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item as he had responded to 
the consultation as a member of the public. 
 
Councillor J Hoult declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item as the Chairman of Ashby 
Town Council. 
 
Councillor N Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item as a business owner in 
Ashby. 
 
Councillor D Bigby would like to see a reference to the Ashby Neighbourhood Plan in the 
recommendations of the report; specifically that developers should comply with this plan 
as well as the District Council’s Local Plan.  He also pointed out that Ashby Town Council 
had requested that employment land should only consist of type B1 and B2, not B8.  He 
felt that the employment land figures indicated that the area was already oversubscribed 
in accordance with the HEDNA requirements, therefore the shortfall was for type B1 a and 
b only, and there was no justification for type B8 in the area.  
 
In relation to the comments surrounding the Ashby Neighbourhood Plan, the Planning 
Policy Team Leader explained that the District Council could only take into consideration 
the Local Plan, which was the authority’s responsibility.  However, the aim of the Design 
Code was to be compliant with the Ashby Neighbourhood Plan and the suggested 
amendment should address this.   
 
In relation to the comments about the employment land, the Planning Policy Team 
Manager explained that there was a shortfall against the HEDNA and needed to be 
addressed in the Local Plan.  As the site was identified as suitable for employment land 
within the Local Plan, which included B8 then it could not be taken out, as changes could 
not be made to an adopted plan.   
 
Councillor J Legrys raised concerns that once the site was developed, residents would 
have to drive into town unless access was made easier.  He wanted to see more work and 
effort being placed on providing footways and cycle ways into the town.  He also wanted 
to see reference to it as part of the application when it was considered by the Planning 
Committee.  The Chairman concurred with the comments. 
 
Councillor D Harrison asked if the development would include a nursing home, as he 
believed this was part of the planning permission.  Mr I Rhodes stated that the existing 
outline permission included the provision of a care home but this was not a requirement 
and was dependant on the interest of service providers.  Following a further question from 
Councillor D Harrison, Mr I Rhodes explained that the developers were only providing the 
land for the school; it would be the responsibility of the local education authority to 
develop the school. 
 
The recommendations within the report with the additional recommendations within the 
additional paper were moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor N Smith 
and 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Cabinet support the revised masterplan as set out at appendix b as satisfying the 
requirement of local plan policies H3A(VIII) and EC2(1)(H) subject to: 
 

4



12 
 

Chairman’s initials 

(i) The masterplan being reworded to make clear that the overall density of housing 
development achieved across the site should be 35 dwellings per hectare and not 
necessarily  in each phase or parcel of development; 
 

(ii) The preparation and agreement of a design code for that area covered by the 
masterplan to be secured by either a condition on an outline planning permission or 
as part of the submission of a full planning application; 

 
(iii) The design code taking into account any national and local design guidance in place 

at the time that the design code was prepared;  
 

(iv) Consideration being given by the Development Consortium to the comments 
received in response to the consultation when preparing the design code; 

 
(v) The Design Code including a review mechanism for purposes as specified in the 

Design Code. 

 
At conclusion of the item, Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting. 
 

18 LOCAL PLAN PARTIAL REVIEW 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members highlighting the 
slight change to the dates of the consultation period as detailed at paragraph 3.5.  It was 
proposed that the consultation period run from 20 November 2019 to 8 January 2020. 
 
Councillor V Richichi asked if the officers felt that the Local Plan would be sound once 
completed.  The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that no approach was risk free 
but the proposed partial review was the best way to ensure the Local Plan was kept up to 
date. 
 
Councillor D Bigby was proud of the amendment he moved at the previous meeting as it 
pointed out the issues with putting the countryside at risk.  He was disappointed that 
Cabinet had not taken on board the amendment as agreed by the committee.  However, 
he did not want to see the Local Plan become out of date, so he had no intentions of 
proposing any further amendments. 
 
Councillor J Legrys did not wish to delay the Local plan any further but was disappointed 
that there was not an opportunity for debate earlier in the process.  He asked officers to 
consider meeting schedules and timetables in the future. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor V  Richichi and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The publication of the Local Plan Partial Review as set out at appendix B of the 

report be approved. 
 

(ii) The publication and invite of representations upon the Local Plan Partial Review 
Document together with the Sustainability Appraisal Report and Habitat Regulation 
Assessment in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, be approved.   

 

5



13 
 

Chairman’s signature 

(iii) The authority to submit the Local Plan Partial Review to the Secretary of State 
following receipt and consideration of representations including the identification of 
possible modifications to the inspector be delegated to the Strategic Director of 
Place.  

 
(iv) It be noted that the appointed inspector would be requested to recommend 

modifications to the submitted Local Plan Partial Review to the Council in the event 
that the inspector considers that such modifications would make the plan sound. 

 
(v) It be noted that the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Planning and Regeneration would agree and publish a new Local 
development Scheme. 

 
(vi) The substantive review should cover the period to 2039.  
 

19 LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW - HOUSING REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
Members understood the need to start planning for the additional housing and was 
pleased that there would be an opportunity in the future to discuss new settlements, 
housing mix and housing figures. They also recognised that the figure proposed in the 
report was not likely to be the final figure. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The figure of 480 dwellings be used as the interim housing requirement until such a time 
as: 
 
a) The unmet need and the implications of any redistribution from Leicester City was 

known; and 
 

b) The outcome from the 2018 household projections as applied to the standard 
method was known. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.20pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.48 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2020 
 

Title of Report 
 

LOCAL GREEN SPACES 
 

Presented by Councillor Robert Ashman 
Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 

Background Papers The National Planning 
Policy Framework 
 
Local Plan Committee 
Report 20 June 2018 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The cost of the potential work on Local Green Space can be met 
from existing budgets. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications  
There is no specific requirement to include Local Green Spaces 
as part of the Local Plan. Where they are included, they will need 
to be justified to ensure that they are considered ‘sound’ as part 
of the Examination process.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

As set out in the report, including Local Green Spaces as part of 
the new Local Plan will have some resource implications. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To consider whether the new Local Plan should designate Local 
Green Space. 

Recommendations THAT LOCAL GREEN SPACES NOT BE IDENTIFIED AS 
PART OF THE SUBSTANTIVE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1  The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (paragraphs 99, 100 and 101) states: 

 

“The designation of land as Local Green Space through local and neighbourhood plans 

allows communities to identify and protect green areas of particular importance to them. 

Designating land as Local Green Space should be consistent with the local planning of 

sustainable development and complement investment in sufficient homes, jobs and other 

essential services. Local Green Spaces should only be designated when a plan is 

prepared or updated, and be capable of enduring beyond the end of the plan period. 

The Local Green Space designation should only be used where the green space is: a) in 

reasonably close proximity to the community it serves; b) demonstrably special to a local 

community and holds a particular local significance, for example because of its beauty, 

historic significance, recreational value (including as a playing field), tranquillity or 

richness of its wildlife; and c) local in character and is not an extensive tract of land. 

Policies for managing development within a Local Green Spac
[...]
 that the Council 
could demonstrate that it has given consideration to 
their designation should minimise the risk to the Local 
Plan.   
 
If Local Green Spaces are to be identified as part of 
the Local Plan it is essential that there is appropriate 
evidence available to justify their designation. The 
current level of evidence which has been submitted in 
a significant number of cases is lacking and so this 
would need to be addressed.  

Officer Contact 
 

Ian Nelson  
Planning Policy Team Manager  
01530 454677  
ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

 

12

mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 15 JANUARY 2020 
 

Title of Report 
 

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – UPDATE  
 

Presented by Councillor Robert Ashman 
Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

Background Papers National Planning Policy 
Framework   

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The cost of the partial review is met from existing budgets. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications A Statement of Common is required to demonstrate that the 
Council has satisfied the Duty to Cooperate. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide an update for Members in respect of the Local 
Plan review.  
 

Recommendations THAT LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE: 
 

(I) AGREES THAT THE STATEMENT OF COMMON 
GROUND FOR THE PARTIAL REVIEW BE SIGNED 
BY THE DISTRICT COUNCIL; 
 

(II) NOTES THE LEVEL OF UNMET NEED DECLARED 
BY LEICESTER CITY  
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report sets out for members an update in respect of: 

 the Partial Review; 

 and the issue of unmet need in Leicester City 
 
2.0 THE PARTIAL REVIEW  
 
2.1 Following approval by the Local Plan Committee of 13 November 2019 the 

consultation on the Partial Review commenced on 20 Nov
[...]
 Report To agree the District Council’s response to the pre-
submission draft of the Hugglescote and Donington-le-Heath 
Neighbourhood Plan and set out the proposed delegation 
arrangements for the future stages in the preparation of the 
Neighbourhood Plan 
 

21

Agenda Item 6

https://www.huggdonpc.org.uk/uploads/hugglescote-pre-submission-draft-october-2019-final-rev2.pdf
https://www.huggdonpc.org.uk/uploads/hugglescote-pre-submission-draft-october-2019-final-rev2.pdf
https://www.huggdonpc.org.uk/uploads/hugglescote-pre-submission-draft-october-2019-final-rev2.pdf
https://www.huggdonpc.org.uk/uploads/hugglescote-pre-submission-draft-october-2019-final-rev2.pdf


 

Recommendations THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE; 
 
(I) ENDORSES THE SUGGESTED PRE-SUBMISSION 

(REGULATION 14) RESPONSE TO 
HUGGLESCOTE AND DONINGTON-LE-HEATH 
PARISHCOUNCIL AS SET OUT AT APPENDIX B; 
 

(II) AGREES TO DELEGATE ENDORSEMENT OF ANY 
FURTHER RESPONSE BY OFFICERS AT 
SUBMISSION (REGULATION 16) STAGE TO THE 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
FOR PLANNING & REGENERATION; 
 

(III) NOTES THAT ONCE THE NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLAN HAS BEEN SUBMITTED THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE, IN CONSULTATION WITH 
THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PLANNING & 
REGENERATION WILL: 
A) PUBLISH THE PLAN FOR A SIX WEEK PERIOD      
AND INVITE REPRESENTATIONS; 

            B) NOTIFY CONSULTATION BODIES; AND 
C) APPOINT AN INDEPENDENT EXAMINER TO            
CONDUCT THE EXAMINATION OF THE 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN; 

 
(IV) NOTES THAT FOLLOWING RECEIPT OF THE 

INDEPENDENT EXAMINER’S REPORT, THE 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
FOR PLANNING & REGENERATION WILL 
DETERMINE WHETHER THE CONDITIONS HAVE 
BEEN MET FOR THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN TO 
PROCEED TO REFERENDUM; 
 

(V) IF THE MAJORITY OF THOSE WHO VOTED IN THE 
REFERENDUM ARE IN FAVOUR OF THE 
HUGGLESCOTE AND DONINGTON-LE-HEATH 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AND THE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL DOES NOT CONSIDER THE MAKNG OF 
THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN TO BE 
INCOMPATIBLE WITH ANY EU OR HUMAN 
RIGHTS OBLIGATIONS, AND THAT THERE IS NO 
AVAILABLE MEETING OF CABINET WITHIN 
EIGHT WEEKS OF THE REFERENDUM THEN THE 
DECISION WHETHER TO MAKE THE PLAN BE 
DELAGTED TO THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
PLACE IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PLANNING & 
REGENERATION 

 

 
 
 
 

22



 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Hugglescote and Donington-le-Heath Parish Council has published a pre-submission 

draft (in accordance with Regulation 14 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) 
Regulations 2012) of its Neighbourhood Plan for consultation between 6 November 
and 18 December 2019.  

 
1.2 Because the consultation closed before a meeting of this committee, officers have 

submitted comments, following discussion with the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure 
and Planning but on the understanding that they were subject to being agreed by this 
committee. 

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is to agree the Councils response to the pre-submission 

plan and to agree the approval process for the subsequent stages of the 
Neighbourhood Plan preparation. 

 
2. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS 
 
2.1  Neighbourhood Planning was introduced under the Localism Act 2011 to give local 

communities a more hands on role in the planning of their neighbourhoods. It 
introduced new rights and powers to allow local communities to shape new 
development in their 
local area. 
 

2.2  Neighbourhood Plans can be prepared by a Parish or Town Council (or 
Neighbourhood Forums in areas not covered by a Parish or Town Council) once they 
have been designated as a neighbourhood area by the District Council. 

 
2.3  Neighbourhood Plans should consider local and not strategic issues and must be in 

line with higher level planning policy. A Neighbourhood Plan can be detailed or 
general, depending on what local people want but they must be in line with European 
Union obligations as incorporated into UK law and human rights requirements; they 
m
[...]
LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 15 JANUARY 2020 
 

Title of Report 
 

DRAFT CHARNWOOD LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATION 
 

Presented by Councillor Robert Ashman 
Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

Background Papers Draft Charnwood Local 
Plan 2019-36 (October 
2019) 
 
The Leicester and 
Leicestershire Strategic 
Growth Plan 
 
National Planning Policy 
Framework   
 

Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications None identified  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The Council is a consultee and any comments it makes will 
need to be taken in to account by Charnwood Borough 
Council as part of the process for preparing a further iteration 
of the Local Plan. If necessary, the District Council’s 
comments could be considered as part of the subsequent 
Local Plan Examination.   
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report The purpose of this report is to advise Members of comments 
submitted in response to consultations in respect of the 
Charnwood Local Plan and to seek formal approval of these. 
 

Recommendations THAT: 
 

(I) CHARNWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL BE THANKED 
FOR CONSULTING THIS COUNCIL ON ITS 
EMERGING LOCAL PLAN; AND 
 

(II) THE RECOMMENDATIONS AT PARAGRAPHS 2.3, 
2.10-2.11, 2.16-2.17, 2.26-2.28 AND 2.31 OF THIS 
REPORT BE AGREED AS THE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT 
CHARNWOOD LOCAL PLAN 

 

 

39

Agenda Item 7

https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/files/documents/draft_charnwood_local_plan_2019_36/Draft%20Charnwood%20Local%20Plan%202019-36.pdf
https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/files/documents/draft_charnwood_local_plan_2019_36/Draft%20Charnwood%20Local%20Plan%202019-36.pdf
https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/files/documents/draft_charnwood_local_plan_2019_36/Draft%20Charnwood%20Local%20Plan%202019-36.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/do

Minutes of the meeting


14 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Harrison, D Bigby, J Hoult, R Johnson, J Legrys, V Richichi, A C Saffell, N Smith 
and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors D Everitt and R Ashman  
 
Officers:  Mr L Sebastian, Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, I Jordan and Mrs R Wallace 
 

20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Boam. 
 

21 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Following advice from the Legal advisor Cllr Johnson declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
item 6 – Hugglescote and Donington-le-Heath Neighbourhood Plan as a Member of the 
Parish Council. 
 
Councillor D Bigby declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4 – Local Green Spaces as 
he had taken part in the consultation both as a member of the public and a member of 
Ashby de-la-Zouch Town Council. 
 
Councillors D Bigby, J Bridges and J Legrys declared that they had been lobbied without 
influence in respect of item 4 – Local Green Spaces, and item 6 – Hugglescote and 
Donington-le-Heath Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
 

22 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

23 LOCAL GREEN SPACES 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report, highlighting the additional 
document as circulated at the meeting. 
 
Councillor D Bigby commented on the importance of protecting local green spaces and 
was concerned that not including the designation of these areas in the Local Plan would 
leave many of them unprotected, especially as there was a reluctance in many parishes 
for a Neighbourhood Plan.  He understood the resource implication for the Planning Policy 
Team but did not feel that it was a reason to not include the designation in the Local Plan. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that open spaces such as parks and 
playing fields would still be protected under other policies within the Local Plan.  In 
response to a question from Councillor M B Wyatt, the Planning Policy Team Manager 



15 
 

Chairman’s initials 

commented that unparished areas could form a Neighbourhood Forum to produce  a 
Neighbourhood Plan.  He added that Neighbourhood plans did not need to be complicated 
and this was the message going out to parishes. 
 
Councillor N Smith felt that parishes should be designating local green spaces as they 
were in the best position to identify sites due to their local knowledge.  He was in support 
of Neighbourhood plans for Parishes. 
 
Councillor J Legrys expressed his concerns that setting up a Neighbourhood Plan took a 
considerable amount of time and in the interim, areas would not be protected if the 
designation of local green spaces were not included in the Local Plan.  He thanked the 
officers in Planning and the Community Focus Team for the work undertaken in promoting 
Neighbourhood Plans and encouraging Parishes to get involved.    He expressed his 
disappointment that some of the larger parishes were refusing to have a Neighbourhood 
Plan.  In relation to the additional papers, he appreciated the critical response from the 
Officers as he agreed that the concerns from the Willesley Environment Protection 
Association were received very late.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi in relation to the lack of evidence put 
forward from some Parish Councils, the Planning Policy Team Manager stated that 
detailed information was sent to all Parish Councils including the evidence required to 
justify a designation.  He referred members to paragraph 4.5 of the report, which detailed 
the evidence required. 
 
In response to further concerns regarding the protection from development for Parishes 
without a Neighbourhood Plan, the Planning Policy Team Manager explained that the 
usual planning considerations applied to green spaces under the Local Plan, it was not 
reliant on a designation.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor M B Wyatt, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
stated that a Neighbourhood Plan produced by a Neighbourhood Forum held the same 
status as those produced by Parish Councils.  He agreed to provide further information 
regarding Neighbourhood Forums to Councillor M B Wyatt outside of the meeting. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
explained that there was an opportunity for anyone to object to a designation and there 
were processes to follow to resolve any issues. 
 
Councillor D Bigby moved the following motion: 
 
Local green spaces be identified as part of the substantive Local Plan review. 
 
It was seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared a tie.  The Chairman exercised his casting 
vote and the motion was declared LOST. 
 
The officers recommendation was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by 
Councillor V Richichi and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Local green spaces not be identified as part of the substantive Local Plan Review. 
 
 
 
 



16 
 

Chairman’s initials 

24 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – UPDATE 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor J Legrys welcomed the report but expressed concerns that feedback from the 
HMA authority’s discussions was not being received.  He appreciated that this was an 
update report but felt that Members needed to be involved in the discussions about where 
the sites would be and the mechanism for distribution outside of the city. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager reported that the mechanism for redistributing the 
unmet need from Leicester City was currently being considered and he was hopeful that a 
methodology/assessment would be available later in the year.  He believed that the 
decisions would eventually be the responsibility of each authority to make and further 
reports would be presented in the future. 
 
With permission of the Chairman, the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure 
addressed the Committee.  He reported that advice on the matter had been sought from 
the Planning Advisory Service to make sure that the distribution process was fair.  The 
Committee would be kept updated. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(I) The Statement of Common Ground for the partial review be signed by the District 

Council. 
 

(II) The level of unmet need declared by Leicester City be noted. 
 

25 HUGGLESCOTE AND DONINGTON-LE-HEATH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor R Johnson expressed how prudent the Neighbourhood Plan was for the village 
and was pleased with how the neighbourhood had engaged.  He added that it had taken a 
lot of hard work but the result was a very good plan.  He questioned some of the 
comments by officers, especially in relation to the community facilities and amenities, as 
there was more than one shop in the village. 
 
Councillor J Legrys congratulated the Parish on the work undertaken on the 
Neighbourhood Plan.  He concurred with Councillor R Johnson’s comments in that the 
officer’s report has understated some of the points, such as shops in the Parish. 
 
In relation to the officer comments within the report on the aspirations for universal vehicle 
charging points, Councillor D Bigby acknowledged that there was no national requirement 
for universal vehicle charging points but did not want this to be the reason it was removed.  
He felt it was something that was moving forward and an area where the Council’s Local 
Plan was falling behind.  The Planning Policy Team Manager fully supported the 
aspirations of the Parish but reported that there were some technical issues at the present 
time which was why the comments were included as a note of caution. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Johnson and 
 
 
 
 



17 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(I) The suggested Pre-Submission (Regulation 14) Response to Hugglescote and 

Donington-le-Heath Parish Council as set out in appendix B be endorsed. 
 

(II) Endorsement of any further response by officers at Submission (Regulation 16) 
Stage be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure. 

 
(III) It be noted that once the Neighbourhood Plan has been submitted, the Strategic 

Director of Place in Consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Infrastructure would: 

 
a) publish the plan for a six week period and invite representations; 

 
b) notify consultation bodies; and 

 
c) appoint an independent examiner to conduct the examination of the 

Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
(IV) It be noted that following receipt of the independent examiners report, the Strategic 

Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Infrastructure would determine whether conditions had been met for the 
Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to referendum. 
 

(V) If the majority of those who voted in the referendum were in favour of the 
Hugglescote and Donington-le-Heath Neighbourhood Plan and the District Council 
does not consider the making of the Neighbourhood Plan to be incompatible with 
any EU or Human Rights obligations, and that there was no available meeting of the 
Cabinet within eight weeks of the referendum, then the decision whether to make 
the Plan be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure. 

 

26 DRAFT CHARNWOOD LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATION 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor J Legrys raised concerns that the development at Shepshed could become a 
catalyst for development in the surrounding areas, and asked what the Council was doing 
to protect the boundary on the A512 corridors.  The Planning Policy Team Manager 
reported that Charnwood Borough Council could build up to the boundary but not across it 
and the area was protected as it was designated.  He added that there was also an 
agreed position with Charnwood Borough Council on the Charnwood Forest. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(I) Charnwood Borough Council be thanked for consulting this Council on its emerging 

Local Plan. 
 

(II) The recommendations detailed at paragraphs 2.3, 2.10 – 2.11, 2.16 – 2.17. 2.26 – 
2.28 and 2.31 of the report be agreed as the District Council’s response to the Draft 
Charnwood Local Plan. 

 
 



18 
 

Chairman’s signature 

27 AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2018/19 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillors R Johnson and J Legrys wanted to see a breakdown in relation to developer 
contributions so Members could see what was going in, what was being spent and if 
anything was being returned to developers.  The Planning Policy Team Manager assured 
Members that officers were managing Section 106 monies better and agreed to provide 
further information outside of the meeting. 
 
Councillor D Bigby raised concerns regarding the housing mix figures as he felt there 
were not enough two bedroom properties being provided.  The Planning Policy Team 
Manager explained that it was very difficult to refuse an application on the grounds of lack 
of mixed use.  However, he did understand the concerns and this data could be used to 
put pressure on developers if required. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the recently published Authority Monitoring Report 2018/19 be noted. 
 
________ 
 
Following the conclusion of the items on the agenda, the Chairman agreed to hold a 
discussion regarding the ongoing government consultation regarding Future Homes 
Standards and energy efficiencies.  The Planning Policy Team Manager informed 
Members that a link to the consultation would be circulated to Members for information 
and asked for any comments to be submitted as soon as possible so they could be 
included in the Council’s response. 
 
Councillor J Legrys thanked the Chairman for the recently held meeting with officers on 
the matter and for opening up the consultation to the Committee. 
 
Councillor D Bigby commented on the importance of these types of government 
consultations and that they ought to be brought to Committee automatically without being 
raised by Members.  The Planning Policy Team Manager assured Members that a 
response would have been supplied to the consultation but it would have been completed 
by the Building Control Team.  He was pleased that it had been raised, as it was also 
relevant to Planning. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that these types of consultations were directed to the Building 
Control Team and he was pleased that officers were now looking at opening them up to 
more teams and Members.  
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.15 pm 
 

 


